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30 Fair value disclosures 
i) Fair values hierarchy 

Finan..:ial assets and tirnmcial liabilities measured at fair ,·aluc in the statement of financial position arc grouped into three L\!\'d s of a fair , aluc hierarchy. The three le,ds are 
defined based on 1he obsern1bili1y of significant inputs to the measurement. as fo ll o\1.-·s: 

Level 1: quoted prices ( unadjusted) in acti\'e markets for finan cial instruments. 
Level 2: The fair va lue of financial instruments that are not traded in an acti\'C market is detcnnined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable markl!t 
data rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. 

Level 3: if one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data_ the instrument is included in le\'el 3. 
(ii) Financial instruments bv c·1tcoorv 

,1arch 31, 2023 
Particulars Level Carr_yin2: value Amortised cost Level 
Financial assets 
Loan to related party Level 3 6,000.00 6,000.00 Level 3 
Secuiity deposits Level 3 69.99 69.99 Le\'el 3 
Fixed deposits Level 3 706.57 706.57 Level 3 
Total 6,776.56 6,776.56 

Financial liabilities 
Borrowings Level 3 30,187.10 30,187.10 Level 3 
Security deposits Level 3 839.22 839.22 Level 3 
Total 31,026.32 31,026.32 

The above disclosure is presented for non-current financial assets and non-current financial liabi lities. 

,1arch 31, 2022 

Carrvin2 value .-\mortised cost 

6.000.00 6.000 .00 
69.99 69.99 

1.019.36 1.019.36 
7.089.35 7.089.35 

32.38749 32.387.49 
892.44 892.44 

33,279.93 33.279.93 

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances. trade receivables. other current financial assets, trade payables. borrowings and other current 
financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the shon-tenn maturities of these instruments. The fair value of the financial assets and liabi lities is 
included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between wi lling parties. other than in a forced or liquidation sale. 

31 Financial risk management 
i) Financial instruments by category 

Financial instruments carrying value represents the best estimate of fair value 
Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Amortised cost Amortised cost 
Financial assets 
Trade receivables 770.07 642.86 
Cash and cash equi valents 28.11 
Other bank balances 5,256.91 887.28 
Other Financial assets 1,240.81 I.I 19.52 
Loan to related pany 6,000.00 6.000.00 
Total 13,295.90 8.649.66 

Financial liabilities 
Borrowings including interest accrued 33,239.87 34.938.65 
Trade payables 374.36 544. 73 
Security deposits 5,559.98 4,859.68 
Other financial liabilities 167.58 89.14 
Total 39,341.79 40.432 .20 

(7his ,\pace has hee11 il1/efllionally !ep h/ank) 
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ii) Risk ,1anagemcnt 
The Company ·s acti\" ities expose it to market risk. liquidity risk an<l credit ri sk The Company's board ofdirei:tors has o,·ernll responsibility for the cst~ib lishment and mersight 
of the Company's risk management framework. This note explains the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the nsk an<l the related impact 
in the financial statements. 

A) Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that a countcrparty fails to discharge its obligation to the Company. The Company's exposure to credit risk is inlluenced mainly by cash and cash 
equivalents. trade receivables and financial assets measured at amortised cost. The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers & other counterparties and 
incorporates this infonnation into its credit ri sk comrols. Credit risk rela1ed to cash and cash equh·alenls and bank deposits is managed by only accepting highly rated banks and 
diversif)'ing bank deposits. Other financial assets measured at amo11ized cost includes loans. security deposits and others. Credit risk related to these other financial assets is 
managed by monitoring the recoverability of such amounts continuously. ,vhile at the same time internal control system in place ensure the amounts arc within defined limits. 

a) Credir risk management 
Credir risk rating 

The Company assigns the following credit ratings to l:!ach class of financial assets based on the assumptions. inputs and factors specific to the class of financial assets: 
A: Lo,v credit risk on financial reponing date 
B: Moderate credit risk 
C: High credit risk 

The Companv provides for expected credit loss based on the followim!· -
Asset group Basis of categorisation 
Low credit risk Cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances. 

and other financial assets 
Moderate credit risk 

Other financial assets 

High credit risk Trade receivables 

Provision for expenses credit loss 
trade receivables. loans 12 month expected credit loss/life time 

expected credit loss 

12 month expected credit loss/life time 
expected credit loss 

Life time expected credit loss 

Based on business environment in which the Company operates, a default on a financial asset is considered when the counter party fails to make payment s within the agreed 
time period as per contract. Loss rates reflecting defaults are based on actual credit loss experience and considering differences between current and historical economic 
conditions. 

Assets under credit risk -

Credit rating Particulars March 3 I. 2023 March 31, 2022 
A: Low credit risk Cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances. trade receivables, loans 13,237.08 8.590.83 

and other financial assets 
8: Moderate credit risk Other financial assets -
C: High credit risk Trade receivables 58.83 58.83 

b) Credit risk exposure 
Provision for expected credit losses 
The Company provides for expected credit loss based on I~ months expected credit loss or li fet ime expected credit loss mechanism for financial assets -

"larch 3 I 2023 

Particulars Estimated gross Expected credit 
Carrying amount net of provision carrvine: amount at default losses 

Trade receivables 828.90 58.83 770.07 
Cash and cash equivalents 28.11 - 28.11 
Other financial assets 1,2.t0.81 - 1,240.81 
Other bank balances 5,256.91 - 5,256.91 

March 31, 2022 
Particulars Estimated gross Expected credit Carrying amount net of provision 

carryin.1-? amount at default losses 
Trade receivables 701.69 58.83 642.86 
Cash and cash equivalents -
Other financial assets 1, 119.51 1.119.51 
Other bank balances 887.78 - 887.28 

In respect of trade receivables, the Company considers provision for lifetime expected credit loss. Given the nature of business operations, the Company·s trade receivables has 
low credit risk as the Company holds security deposits equivalents ranging from three to six months rentals. Further historical trends indicate any shortfall between such 
deposits held by the Company and amounts due from customers have been negligible. 

The credi t risk for cash deposits with banks and cash and cash equivalents is considered negligible. since the counterparties are reputable banks with high quality external credit 
ratings. Also. no impainnent loss has been recorded in respect of fixed deposits that are with recognized commercial banks and are not past due. The carrying amounts 
disclosed above are the Company· s maximum possible credit risk exposure in relation to these deposits. 

Other financial assets being security deposits and others are also due from several counter parties and based on historical infonnation about defaults from the counter parties. 
management considers the quality of such assets that are not past due to be good. 
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B) Liquidity risk 
Prudem liquidity risk management implies maintaining suffic ient cash and marketable securities and the avai lability of funding through an adequate amount of commi1ted 
credit faci lities to meet obligations when due. Due ro the nature of the business. the Company maintains fl exibi li ty in funding by maintaining m ailability under committt!d 
facilities . 
.\fanagement monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. The Company takes into 
account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates . In addition. the Company's liquidity management policy im·oh·es projecting cash flows in major currencies and 
considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these. monitoring balance ::.hect liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requiremems and maintaining 
debt financing plans. 

Maturities of financial liabilities 
The tables below· ana lyse the Company's finan cial liabilities into relevant maturity i..:ompanying's based on their contractual maturities for all non-deri, ative financial liabilities. 

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undi scounted cash fl ows. Balances due wi1hin 12 months equal their ~arrying balances as the impact of discounting is 1101 
significant. 

March 31, 2023 Less than 1 _vear 1-5 :vear .\!lore than 5 years Total 
Non-derivatives 
Borrowings including interest 5,076.56 20,592.26 19,875.09 45,543.91 
Trade payables 374.36 - - 374.36 
Security deposits 3,301.02 2,480.54 69.45 5,851.01 
Other financial liabi lities 96.65 - - 96.65 
Total 8,848.59 23,072.80 19.944.54 51,865.93 

March 31, 2022 Less than I year 1-5 year More than 5 vears Total 
Non-derivatives 
Borrowings including interest 4.226.29 18.235.29 24,403.84 46.865.42 
Trade payables 544.73 544.73 
Security deposits 2,280.93 2,810.34 66. 15 5.157.42 
Other financial liabi lities 89.14 - 89.14 
Total 7.141.09 11.045.63 24.469.99 52.656.7 1 

C) Market Risk 
Marker risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instnnnent will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Markee risk comprises two types of 
risk : interest rate risk and price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits. FVTOCI investments and derivat ive fin ancial 
instruments. 

Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fa ir value or future cash fl ows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure 
to the risk of chan)?.es in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obli )?.ations with floating interest rates. 

i) Liabilities 
The Company's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long tenn finan cing. At ivlarch 31. 2023 . the Company is exposed to change in the market rates 
through bank borrowing at variable interest rates. 
Interest rute ri.)·k expa.\·11re 
Particulars March 31 , 2023 March 31, 2022 
Variable rate borrowing 32,386.93 34.204.06 
Total borrowings 32,386.93 34,204.06 

Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk: 

Sensitivity 

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. 
Particulars March 31 , 2023 March 31 , 2022 
Interest sensitivity 
Interest rates- increase by 100 basis points ( 100 Bps) 323.87 342.04 
Interest rates- decrease by 100 basis points ( 100 Bps) (323.87) (342.04) 

ii) Assets 
The Company's fixed deposits. interest bearing security deposits and loans are carried at fixed rate. Therefore , not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since 
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. 

32 Capital management 
Risk management 
The Company' s capital management objectives are to ensure the Company·s abil ity to continue as a going concern as well as to provide a balance between financial flexibility 
and balance sheet efficiency. In detennining its capital structure, the Company considers the robustness of future cash flows. potential funding requirements for t-'TOWth 
opportunities and acquisi tions, the cost of capital and ease of access to funding sources. 
Management assesses the Company's capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing struchtre while avoiding excessive leverage. This takes into 
account the subordination levels of the Company· s various classes of debt. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying asse ts. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure. the Company may adjust the amount of dividends 
paid to shareholders return capital to shareholders issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt 
Particulars 
Total borrowings* 
Less : Cash and cash equivalent 
Net debt 
Total equitv** 
Net debt to equity ratio 

* Total borrowings = long term borrowings ...,. current maturities of long tenn borrowings + interest accrued 
• • Total equi ty = equi ty share capital + other equity 

(Thi.\' .\pace has been 111/enliona!~v lefJ blank) 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 
33,239.87 34.938.66 

(28.11) -
33,211.76 34,938.66 
H,066,60 18.084.09 

1.38 1.93 



79

DLF Promenade Limilcd 
:\oles to the financial statements for the year ended :\<larch 31 . 2023 
IA/I u111ou111s n, ( /an, ,mll!ss 01hen1'rse .~w,ed) 

33 Disclosure under the \licro. Small and \lcdium Et11erprises Development Act. 2006 1--\JS\. IF. D .-\ct. c006 .. i is as under: 
Particulars 

i) 1he p1incipal amount and 1he i111erest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each 
account,ng year: 

ii) the amount of interest paid by the buyer in tenns of Section 16, along with the amounts of the payment made to 
the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year; 

iii J the amount of interesl due and payable for the period of delay in making payment I which have been paid but 
beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under this Act: 

iv) the amount of interest accnted and remaining unpaid at !he end of each accounting year: and 

v) the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the 
inlerest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise. for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible 
expenditure undc:::r Section 23. 

:\<larch 31, 2023 \larch 31. 1021 
65.38 28.92 

:\ ii Ni l 

:>.i i Ni l 

'.'.ii Nil 

'.'.ii :Sil 

The above infonnation regarding Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been detennined to the extent such panies have been identified on the basis of in fonnation 
available with the Company. The same has been relied upon by the auditors. 

34 Segment reporting 
The Company is primarily engaged in the business of leasing of constmc1ed propenies (including provision of linked services like facility management services) which is 
considered to be the only reponable business segment. Funher, 1he revenues of 1he Company are derived primarily from leasing of real estate and no customer represents 
sales of more than I 0% of Iota! sales. Also, the Company operates within India and does not have operations in economic environmenls with different risks and returns. 
Hence, it is considered operating in single geographical se&~nent. Accordingly, there are no olher separate reponable segments in lenns of Ind AS 108 on "Operating 
Segmenl". 

35 Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) 
Claim against the Comoanv not acknowled0 ed as debts 
Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 
Service tax demand t financial year 20 14- 15 10 474.09 47409 
2017-18 (till June. 2017)) 

Demand from South Delhi Municipal 83.40 83.40 
corporation (SDMC) 

Service Tax 
During the earlier years. the Company received Demand-cum-Show Cause Notice from Commissioner. Central Tax, Audit - II. Delhi Commissionerate. New Delhi wn 
Demand of Service Tax on Electricity/ Internal Lighting and Water & Sewerage Charges billed to tenants amounting to~ 474.09 lacs penaining to financial year 2014-15 
(from October, 2014) to 2017- 18 (ti ll June. 2017). The matter is under adjudication. 

Demand from SDMC 
During the financial year 2021-22. the Company received demand notice under section 154 of Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957 amounting to t I 08.57 lacs from 
SDMC on accounl o f electricity tax on open access units consumed by the Company lill June-21. Basis the opinion obtained from legal expert, the Company has paid 
undisputed amount on 25.17 lacs to SDMC and believes 1hat the balance amount demanded is not sustainable. 

During the earlier years. the Company had filed an application to SDMC seeking pennission to display advertisements along with creation of fixed deposit amounling t 
101.59 lacs (March 3 1, 2022 : t 87.32 lacs) with lien marked in favour of Commissioner SDMC which has been disclosed as ·'Other Financial Assets•· in the financial 
statements. The matter is currently pending disposal. 

Others 
During the earlier years. the Company had received several notices from South Delhi Municipal Corporation ("SDMC'') directing the Company to remove displays, LEDs 
and advertisements in its mall on account of them being in violation of Delhi Municipal Corporation Act. 1957, Advenisement Bye-laws. Delhi Prevention of Defacement 
of Property Act. 2007 and the Advenisement Policy. 20 I 7.The Company had filed a wril petition before High Court of Delhi whereby the matter was laken up for hearing 
for deciding the inlerim reliefs whereby the Company was required to file an applicalion before SDMC for seeking pennission to display advertisements and also to pay 
the requisite fee as per the Advenisement Bye-laws. Funher. SDMC was also restrained from taking any coercive measures under Delhi Prevention of Defacement of 
Property Act. 2007 during the pendency of the writ petition. 

During the earlier years. Soulh Delhi Municipal Corporation ("'SDMC) issued a public notice prohibiting all the hospitals and malls falling within ils jurisdiction from 
charging fee for the facility of parking within its premises. Consequent to this. Vasant Kunj Commercial Complex Association (of which the Company is a member) 
("Association") filed a writ Petition before Hon'ble Delhi High Court which disposed of the same with a direction to charge parking fee@ t 20 per hour. while directing 
SDMC to decide the matter by passing a speaking order. SDMC vide order dated August I 0, 2017 upheld its public notice prohibiting the charging of parking fees in the 
mall. Against the said order dated August I 0,2017 . an instant Writ Petition was again filed before Hon' ble Delhi High Court by the Association. The Hon'ble Coun has 
passed an absolule stay order in this case till the pendency of Writ Petition and has allowed the petitioner to charge parking fee at ~ 20 per hour within the jurisdiction of 
SDMC. Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for final arguments. The managemem believes lhat the revenue recof,~lilion from parking income is appropriale and no 
adverse impact is likely to arise in the financi al statements in this regard. 

Based on the advice from independent tax expens/ legal expert. and development on the appeals/ proceedings, the Company is confident that the additional tax/ demand 
so demanded will not be sustained on the completion of appellale proceedings and accordingly. pending the decisions by the concerned authorities. no provision has been 
made in lhese financial slatements. 

Further, as per the tenns of the Share Purchase and Shareholders' Ab>reement ('SPSHA'). apan from other indemnities, DLF Limited has undenaken to indemnify, defend 
and hold hannless the Company against all losses incurred or suffered by the Company arising out of direct/ indirect tax demands upto or prior to December 26, 2017 ( i.e. 
closing date). Accordingly, out of total contingent liabililies on 557.09 lacs (March 3 1,2022: t 557.09 lacs) as at March 31,2022. t 474.09 lacs (March 31, 2022: t 
474 .09 lacs) being contingent liability penaining to period up to 1he Closing date has been undenaken to be indemnified by DLF Limited. 

Guarantees 
There are no guarantees issued by the Company on behalf of loan taken by 01hers. 
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Ca iJilal commitments 
Estimated amount of commitments on capital account as on \larch 31. 1023 is t I 85 .89 lacs { \ ·larch 31. 1011 : t 523 .61 lacs). 

36 In the opin ion of the board of directors, current assets and other financial assets have a value on realization in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount 
at which they are stated in the balance sheet and provisions of all known liabilities have also been made. 

37 In accordance with the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act. 20 13 ("the . .\ct' I. the Board of Directors of the Company had constituted a Corporate Social 
Responsibili ty (CSR) Committee. In tenns with the provisions of the said Act. required details of CSR amount is as fo llows: 

Particulars :I-larch 31, 2023 Ma rch 3 1, 2022 

(al ..\.mount required to be spent by the Company 61.69 61.65 

(bi .-\mount paid bv the Companv on: 
- oertaininu to current vear - 61.65 

(cl Shonfall (unspent) for the vear at the vear-end 61.69 
(di Total of previous years shonfall (unspent) -
( e) Reason for shonfall Penains to ongoing projects Not applicable 
(f) Nature of CSR activities Environment Sustainability Project DLF Cares Education Suppon Programme. 

Environment Sustainability. Health Care and COVID-
19. 

(g) Detai l of related party transactions in re lation to CSR expenditure 
as per relevant accounting standard 
Contribution to: 

- DLF Foundation - 61.65 

Subsequent to year ended March 31. 2023 and ~arch 31. 20'.!2. the Company has transl erred the shortfall (unspent) amount pertaining to the respective year to the unspent CSR 
account(s) m accordance with the Act read with Companies (Corporate Social Responsib1hty Policy) Rules. 2014 as amended 

(1/us space has heen mtentional(v lefi hlank) 
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38 Related party disclosures 
lnfonnation required to be disclosed under Ind .-\S 2-1 " Related pm1v di sclosnres" 

i) Related parties where control exists 

a) Holding company 
DLF Cyber City Developers Limited 

b) Entity having joint control over the holding company 
DLF Limited 
Reco Diamond Pnvate Limited 

c} Additional related party as per the Companies Act, 2013 
Holding company of the entity having joint control over the Company's holding company 
Rajdhani Investments & Agencies Private Limited 

ii) Related parties with whom there were transactions during the year 

a} Entity having joint control over the holding company 
DLF Limited 

b) Fellow subsidiary companies 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
Richmond Park Property Management Services Limited (merged in DLF Emporia limited wcfMarch 24. 2022) 
DLF Emporia limited 

c} Subsidiary of entity having joint control over the holding com1mny 
DLF Universal Limited 

d) Key managerial personnel (K:\-IP) or enterprises under the control of KMP of entity having joint control over the holding company or their relatives at any 
time during the year 

DLF Brands Private Limited 
Rod Retail Private Limited (till May 24 , 2022) 
Solange Retail Private Limited 
Kiko Cosmetics Retail Private Limited 
Cloteq Apparels Private Limited 
Jubilant Consumer Private Limited 
DLF Foundation 

(Tim .,pace has heen 1111e111umally le/i h/ank) 
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iii) The following lrnnsnctions were carried out with reluled (Jnrtics during lhe y<'ar: 

Description llolding ,·om puny 
Entity having joint control over 

the holding com11any 
Fellow subsidi.iries 

, . . . . . . Key mnnugerial i,ersonud (KMP) or t.•ukq,rises 
SuhSidrnl')' of entity havrng Jomt I under 1he control of Kl\'I P of cntitil'S having 

control over the holding 
com1mny 

joint control over tht.• holding l'OllljH111y or their 
rdnlives at any timl' during lh l' yt.•.ir 

Tut.ti 

Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-23 tvlar-22 Mar-23 rvtar<!2 Mar-23 Mar-:!2 Mar-23 I iVhir-:!:! ~J:, r-23 I tvlar-~~ 
Rental income 
DLF Universal Limited !08.02 90.49 
DLF Brands Private Limited 

Kiko Cosmc1ics Reta il Private Litmlc<l 
Rod Retail Pri vale Limited 

Clotcq Apparels Private Limited 

Service income 

155.83 

108.6'1 

l'),95 

39.-1 1) 

115.85 

87 86 

89.54 

~8 .20 

!08.02 
155.83 

108.6'1 

19.95 

39.-19 

DLF Power & Services Limited I -I -I -I -I 564.521 3 I 8.57 1 -I -I -I -I 564.52 
DLF Universal Limited I -I -I -I -I -I -I I I.ISi 9.0JI -I -I I 1.18 

()(J .j.•.J 

115 81 

87 8h 

89 5-J 
2X ~() 

l 18 \7 
1)(11 

DLF 13rands Private Limited I -I -I -I -I -I -I -I -I 42.1111 2'! 91 1 42.011 2•1 •> 1 
Kiko Cosmetics Retai l Private Limited 20.53 I(> OJ 20.53 I <i h l 
Rod Retail Private Limited 

11 98 I I q:,,; 
Cloteq A)'parels Private L.muted I -I -I -I -I -I -I -I -I H.tll•I 6 751 8.061 "75 
Jubilant Consumer Pnvate Limited I -I -I -I -I -I -I -I -I -I <o 0,11 -I tt1 t111 
Dell!l'._ed inlerest income 
DLF Brands Privntc Limited 0.23 6.5.J. U.23 () "i.J. 
Rod Retail Private Limited 

10 55 10 ')') 
Interest expense on linancinl liability measured 1H mnortised 
cost _fo15lt19i~tg_ loss 011 1uc-settlemcnl) 
DLF Universal Limited 1.08 3.05 1.08 J 05 
DLF Brands Priva1e Limited -8.{,9 , 11 -8.6') , 11 
Rod Retail Private Limited 0.12 2.87 0.1 2 , 87 
Jubilant Consumer Private Limited 0 70 ti 70 
Advert isement and publicity 
DLF Power & Services Lunited -15.99 41 JS -15.99 ·l I .1"i 
DLF Emporio limited 0. 54 O ).t 
Richmond Park Property Management Services L11nited 47.07 47-()7· 
Elt•ctricil.l'..l fuel and wuter 
DLF Power & Services Limited 102.75 130.36 102.7~ I -~o .1h 
DLF Limited 1.40 I 40 
R~air and nrnintcunnce - others 
DLF Power & Services Limited 99.36 ()() .1() 

Fncility maintenance expenses 
DLF Power & Services Limilcd 2,116.81 1,878.78 2,116.81 1.878 78 
lll·Uling.! ventilation nnd aircondilioning 
DLF Power & Services Lnnited 944.42 550.4 1 9-t-lA2 550 -1 I 
Ousiuess Slll)l)Ort charges 
DLF Power & Services Limited 111.60 89.64 111.60 8LJ (1-l 
Corporate socinl res11onsibility expense 
DLF Foundation 
Property tux recovery 6 1 651 h i hS 

DLF Universal Linti1cd 1.10 I. 15 I. ___ 10 
DLF Brands Private Limited -1.25 J 48 4.25 
Rod Retail Private Limited I -I -I -1 -I -1 -I -I -I -I I ,1 
Kiko Cosmetics Retail Private Limited I -I -I -I -I -I -I .,,i--.- 1 A --........-1 2.051 2 I JI 2.05 
Clotcq Apparels Private Limited I -I -I -I -I -I -I / ._t\ 'C- 1 Ii,<.\/) -1'. 0.'151 0 981 0,9:-i 

e·- -
,;;,jf':?l~l~\ 
(\ r-' ~ '/~\\ 

~:>,'. '·) 
'·\,}~ · , J 
'- • ✓ • 

(l/11.\' .\'JWCe has been illll!lllirmal~r le.Ii h/aok) 

~
o"~ -~,\ 
cr:c< Cl.. - i ~ 
\)... --> o ,::;, 

* 0 
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iv) Bnl_tt.!!f_es at ycnr end 

Descri11t ion 

Secui-ity de1~osits receivrd 
DLF Universa l Limited 
DLF Brands Private Limited 
Kiko Cosmetics Retai l Pnvate Limited 
Rod Retai l Private Limited 
Solange Retail Private Limited 
Clotc<1 Apparels Private Limited 
Jubilant Consumer Private Limited 
Deferred income 
DLF Universal Limited 
DLF Brands Private Limited 
Rod Retai l Private Limited 
Jubi lant Consumer Private Limited 
Interest on Loan given 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
lu teresl nccrucd but not due 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
Loans given 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
Trade receivables (including unbilled receivables) 
DLF Universa l Limited 
DLF Brands Private Limited 
Kiko Cosmetics Retai l Private Limited 
Rod Reta il Private Limited 
Cloteq Apparels Private Limited 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
Advance To Suppliers 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
Trade~nblcs 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
DLF E!llJ)_orio limited 
DLF Cvber City D~y_~~_I?_ers Limited 
Advance from Customers 
DLF Power & Services Limited 
Cloteq Appare ls Private Limiled 
Gunrnnlee 
DLF Limited 
DLF Cyber City Developers Limited (net) 
Sh11re capital 
DLF Cvber City Developers Limited 

Holding company 
] Entity having join I control over 

the ho ld ing company 

Mar-23 I Mar.:22 I Mnr-23 I Mar-22 

6.861 -I .1 -1 
I I I 

149.70 
32,586.281 34.446061 -I 

I I I 
652.1 51 652 151 -I 

Note I : The transactions wi th related parties arc made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. 

Fellow subsidiaries 

Mnr-23 Mar-2::! 

494.96 3.95 

460.47 3.55 

6,000.00 6.000.00 

29.96 

18 l.l sj 

184.42 
30.9 1 

14.30 

Subsidi;tr ofeulit haviu ·oiut Key miurngl•ri:i l J)Crsum~el (h:MP) or_ ~nteqiri~es 
contr~I over 11: holdi! J '."~drr lhe control of KM~> of i"ntlt1cs lrnvm_gl Tol:t l g J0lllt contro l over the holdmg company or then· 

company relatives :1t imv timl' during tl;t• n·ar 
Mur-23 Mar-22 l\lar-23 Mar-22 1\:lar-23 Mar-2:! 

41.84 37. 12 41.84 .J7 12 
120.<,6 152.47 120.66 152 47 
60.55 60.55 60.55 60 55 

35 37 35 37 
1.20 I 20 1.20 I 20 

I U,2 10 46 11.62 10 -lh 
0.35 0 35 0.35 1135 

0.431 2.9 1 0.43 2 •> I 
5.14 2.83 5.J.t 2 S.1 
0.22 :! .80 0.22 2 80 

067 IJ 67 

-49-t.96 3 95 

460.47 3 55 

6,000.00 6.110000 

11.08 10.49 I 1.08 ]() 49 
0.59 14.38 0.59 14 38 

34.79 47 40 34.79 47 40 
15 .34 I 5 34 
3.6 1 3 6 1 

299h 

181. 15 

18-l -l2 
311 ')l 

. . 6.86 

14.30 
0.34 0.34 

14'! 70 
32,586.28 34.446 (I(> 

652.15 652 IS 

Note 2: The Company has given unsecured loan to related party which is repayable on demand. These loans carry interest rates@ 8.5% p.a. (Mar 31. 2022 : 8%). The loan has been utilised by the related party for its business purpose These loans constlluh.:s I 00% of the total loans and adv.mccs 111 the nature of loans given by the Company as at March 31 , 2023 
Note 3: Rod Re1a1I Private Limi ted ceased to exist as related party w.e.fMay 24 , 2022 

(171is v1ac.·e ha.\· heeJJ i111e111io11al~v /1!_/i hlank) 

' 
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DLF Promenade Limited 
:\otcs to the financial statements for the year ended \larch 31. 2023 
(-ill amounts 111 f lacs. unless othenrise statedi 

39 During the current year. the Company has charged the Common Area Maintenance (··CA[vl'') revenue (included under the head --Revenue from Operations'') from tenants on provisional basis. based on management's estimate of cost incurred. However. post the year-end. the Company will obtain an independent party certificate of actual expenditure incurred towards maintenance charges for the year ended March 31. 2023. The management believes that no material adjustments will arise in CAM revenue which will affect the current year's financial statements. 
40 There are no transactions of loans and advances to subsidiaries, associate firms/ companies in which directors are interested. 
41 In the opinion of the board of directors, current assets loans and advances have a value on realization in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated in the balance sheet and provisions for all known/expected liabilities have been made. 

42 Other statutory information 
(i) The Company does not have any Benami property. where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder. 

(ii) The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off under Section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 . 

(iii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period. 
(iv) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year. 

(v) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person{s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall: 
(a) Directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or 

(b) Provide any guarantee. security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries 
(vi) The Company have not received any fund from any person{s) or entity(ies). including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the company shall: 

(a) Directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or 
(b) Provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries, 

(vii) The Company does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (such as. search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 ). 

43 As at March 31, 2023. net current liabilities of the Company is < 1.830.71 lacs (including security deposits received from tenants of< 4,826.94 lacs). Considering the expectation of renewal of security deposits from leasing and commitment of financial support provided by the Holding Company ( in form of parent support letter) to meet the obligations of the Company till May 31 , 2024, these financial statements have been prepared on going concern assumption. 

44 The figures of previous year have been reclassified/ regrouped for better presentation in the financial statements and to conform to the current year' s classifications/ disclosures. 

As per our report of even date 

for S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

ICA[ Finn's Registration No.: 301003E/ E300005 

Membership Number: 501396 

Place : Gurugram 
Date : May 08, 2023 

For and on behalfof the Board of Directors 
DLF Promenade Limited 
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